From: Schuchat, Anne MD (CDC/OD)

Sent: Tue, 11 May 2021 13:22:12 +0000

To: Walke, Henry (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DPEI);Howard, John (CDC/NIOSH/OD)
Subject: Fwd: EO 12866 review by 6 PM WED (5/12) : DOL/OSHA ETS for COVID-19 --
REVISED PREAMBLE (RIN 1218-AD36)

Attachments: OSHA COVID-19 ETS Preamble 5.10.21 600pm clean.docx, OSHA COVID-19 ETS

Preamble 5.10.21 600pm tracked.docx

Let’s be sure in review they aren’t ahead of cdc on the masking indoors issue. John and I
discussed last night but Henry I can catch you up at 12:30. There was a problem yesterday
Get Outlook for i0S

From: Higgins, Cortney J. EOP/OMB

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 11:00 PM

To: Howard, John (CDC/NIOSH/OD); Schuchat, Anne MD (CDC/OD); Walke, Henry
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DPEI)

Cc: '"HHSExecSecCOVID19@hhs.gov'

Subject: FW: EO 12866 review by 6 PM WED (5/12) : DOL/OSHA ETS for COVID-19 -- REVISED
PREAMBLE (RIN 1218-AD36)

FY1 — If you have comments please send them forward through the usual HHS chain.

Regards,
Cortney

From: Higgins, Cortney J. EOP/OMB

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 7:03 PM

To: 'Aksamit, Jill (HHS/OS' <Jill.Aksamit@hhs.gov>; 'Alverno, Anthony F - Washington, DC'
<anthony.f.alverno@usps.gov>; 'andrew.perry@usda.gov'; 'Arthur.Plews@sba.gov'; 'Baker, Donald
Bryce' <Bryce.Baker@opm.gov>; 'Benjamin, Consuela' <Consuela.Benjamin@va.gov>; 'Bleich, Sara -
OSEC, Washington, DC' <Sara.Bleich@usda.gov>; 'Bruce.Lundegren@sba.gov'; 'Burton, Vanessa'
<Vanessa.Burton@ed.gov>; 'CAragon@doc.gov'; 'CAROL MIASKOFF' <CAROL.MIASKOFF@EEOC.GOV>;
'Carol.Weiser@treasury.gov' <Carol.Weiser@treasury.gov>; 'Charles.Maresca@sba.gov';
'cheryl.e.parker@nasa.gov'; 'Chounet, Kaitlyn R - Washington, DC' <Kaitlyn.R.Chounet@usps.gov>;
‘christen.harsha@hgq.doe.gov' <christen.harsha@hgq.doe.gov>; 'Cohen, Daniel (OST'
<daniel.cohen@dot.gov>; 'Cohen, Heidi' <Heidi.Cohen@treasury.gov>; 'Curry, Tim'
<Timothy.Curry@opm.gov>; 'Dan.Callahan@ssa.gov' <Dan.Callahan@ssa.gov>; 'daniel.brown@sba.gov'
<daniel.brown@sba.gov>; 'DHSOGCRegulations' <DHSOGCRegulations@hgq.dhs.gov>;
'doi_interagency_review@ios.doi.gov'; 'Dols, Jonathan (OST' <Jonathan.Dols@dot.gov>;
'Dwight.Lucas@ssa.gov' <Dwight.Lucas@ssa.gov>; 'Eric.T.Gormsen@usdoj.gov'; 'faye.lipsky@ssa.gov';
"Fischbach, Aaron (0S/I0S' <Aaron.Fischbach@hhs.gov>; 'florence.chen@dot.gov'
<florence.chen@dot.gov>; 'francine.pinto@hq.doe.gov' <francine.pinto@hqg.doe.gov>; 'gc-
33energyregs@hq.doe.gov' <gc-33energyregs@hq.doe.gov>; 'george.maze@ssa.gov'
<george.maze@ssa.gov>; 'Grahn, David - OGC, Washington, DC' <David.Grahn@usda.gov>; 'GSA-
Regulations@gsa.gov'; 'Harney, Michael (Federal)' <MHarney@doc.gov>; 'Hawkins, Jamar (HHS/OS'
<jamar.hawkins@hhs.gov>; 'HHSExecSecCOVID19@hhs.gov'; 'hkim@cpsc.gov';



‘lleana.Ciobanu2@usdoj.gov'; 'JEANNE GOLDBERG' <JEANNE.GOLDBERG@EEOC.GOV>;
'Jo.Tittel@ssa.gov' <Jo.Tittel@ssa.gov>; 'John.York@opm.gov'; 'julia.b.wise@nasa.gov';
'julie.hetrick@usda.gov'; 'justin_abernathy@ios.doi.gov'; 'Katharine.Ferguson"
<Katharine.Ferguson@usda.gov>; 'katia.kroutil@hq.dhs.gov'; 'Kelly Brown" <kbrown@doc.gov>;
'Kevin.R.Jones@usdoj.gov'; 'KHatlelid@cpsc.gov'; 'Kohl, Elizabeth (OST' <elizabeth.kohl@dot.gov>;
'Laptosky, Jill (OST' <jill.laptosky@dot.gov>; 'Lundegren, Bruce E.' <Bruce.Lundegren@sba.gov>;
‘Lynn.Eisenberg@opm.gov' <Lynn.Eisenberg@opm.gov>; 'Lynn.Mahaffie@ed.goVv'
<Lynn.Mahaffie@ed.gov>; 'Marc.Mason@ssa.gov' <Marc.Mason@ssa.gov>;
'Margaret.V.Goodlander@usdoj.gov'; 'Martin, Jeffrey M" <Jeffrey.Martin6@va.gov>;
'Martin.Conrey@sba.gov'; 'Mathew, Asha (Federal' <amathew@doc.gov>; 'matthew.ring@hq.doe.gov'
<matthew.ring@hg.doe.gov>; 'mbabich@cpsc.gov'; 'michael.poe@usda.gov'; 'mkelleher@cpsc.gov'
<mkelleher@cpsc.gov>; 'nanette.jennings@nasa.gov'; 'nina.levine@sba.gov'; 'OBPA-USDA-
REG@usda.gov'; 'oliver.sherouse@shba.gov' <oliver.sherouse@sba.gov>; 'osd.mc-alex.ocmo.mbx.dod-
reg-reviews@mail.mil'; 'Putnam, John (OST' <john.putnam@dot.gov>; 'Rackow, Jeffrey A - Washington,
DC' <Jeffrey.A.Rackow@usps.gov>; 'Robbins, Mark A' <MARK.ROBBINS@opm.gov>; 'Robert.Bonnie’
<Robert.Bonnie@usda.gov>; 'Robert.Hinchman@usdoj.gov'; 'Roberts, Brenda L'
<Brenda.Roberts@opm.gov>; 'Robinson, Wilma (HHS/I0S' <Wilma.Robinson@hhs.gov>; 'SARAH
DECOSSE' <SARAH.DECOSSE@EEOC.GOV>; 'seth.greenfeld@gsa.gov'; 'SHARON E RENNERT'
<SHARON.RENNERT@EEQC.GOV>; 'Shores, Michael' <Michael.Shores@va.gov>; 'Shriver, Robert EOP'
<robert.shriver@opm.gov>; 'Stanley, Alexys' <Alexys.Stanley@opm.gov>; 'Stephen.Hickman@opm.gov'
<Stephen.Hickman@opm.gov>; 'Stephen.ONeill@usda.gov'; 'Swafford-Brooks, Lisa (OST'
<Lisa.SwaffordBrooks@dot.gov>; 'Tiffany.flick@ssa.gov' <Tiffany.flick@ssa.gov>;
'timothy.tozer@gsa.gov'; 'Toppings, Patricia L CIV OSD ODCMO (USA)'
<patricia.l.toppings.civ@mail.mil>; 'VACO02REGOMBRequests@va.gov'; 'Yvonne.Walters@sba.gov'
Cc: Aguilar, Brenda L. EOP/OMB Block, Sharon I. EOP/OMB

e Dickinson, Jamie L. EOP/OM
Hirsch, Quinn N. EOP/OMB { N EE: Mancini, Dominic J. EOP/OMB

Rahman, Sabeel A. EOP/OMB

[ ®me ]

Subject: EO 12866 review by 6 PM WED (5/12) : DOL/OSHA ETS for COVID-19 -- REVISED PREAMBLE (RIN
1218-AD36)

Good evening,

Attached for your review is a revised draft (clean and redline) of the preamble for OSHA’s ETS. By 6 PM
Wednesday (5/12),




Questions? Please let me know.

Regards,
Cortney Higgins

i’olicy Analyst
OIRA | OMB

From: Higgins, Cortney J. EOP/OMB

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 7:28 PM

Subject: EO 12866 review by NOON 5/4 (TUE) : DOL/OSHA ETS for COVID-19 - Economic Analysis (RIN
1218-AD36)

Good evening,

Attached is the economic analysis for OSHA’s ETS. Please send your comments on this draft analysis to
me (Cortney Higgins) by NOON on Tuesday, 5/4, copying Jamie Dickinson and Steph Tatham.

Regards,
Cortney Higgins

-Po!icy Analyst
OIRA | OMB

From: Tatham, Steph J. EOP/OMB

Sent: Monday, April 26, 2021 4:08 PM

Subject: EO 12866 review by 04/30 10AM: DOL/OSHA ETS for COVID-19 RIN 1218-AD36
Importance: High

Good afternoon,

Attached for formal review under Executive Order 12866 please find a draft of DOL/OSHA’s Emergency

Temporary Standard for COVID-19 [ e



Many thanks,
Steph

Steph Tatham
OIRA Policy Analyst
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